1. General description
The 74HC390; 74HCT390 is a dual 4-bit decade ripple counter divided into four
separately clocked sections. The counters have two divide-by-2 sections and two
divide-by-5 sections. These sections share an asynchronous master reset input (nMR)
and can be used in a BCD decade or bi-quinary configuration. If master reset inputs 1MR
and 2MR are used to clear all 8 bits of the counter simultaneously, numerous counting
configurations are possible within one package. Section clocks nCP0 and nCP1, allow
ripple counter or frequency division applications of divide-by-2, 4, 5, 10, 20, 25, 50 or 100.

NXP Semiconductors 74HC390; 74HCT390
Dual decade ripple counter
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74HC390D 40 C to +125 C SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT109-1
74HCT390D
74HC390DB 40 C to +125 C SSOP16 plastic shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT338-1
74HCT390DB
74HCT390PW 40 C to +125 C TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
Fig 1. Logic symbol
Fig 2. Logic diagram (one counter)
74HC_HCT390 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2016. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 3 — 16 August 2016 2 of 18
NXP Semiconductors 74HC390; 74HCT390
Dual decade ripple counter
5. Pinning information
5.1 Pinning
5.2 Pin description